RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0230 OF 2020

Smt. Kaushalaya Devi W/o Late Shri Mohan Lal, #309, Ward No.14-B, Arya Samaj Block, DHURI, Distt. Sangrur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Sangrur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Complainant.

Ms. Kamaljit Kaur, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 05.08.2019 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.03.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing.
- 4. The Respondent states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Complainant through registered post vide letter dated 20.07.2020.
- In view of the aforementioned, the Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 456 OF 2020

Advocate Pawan Kumar Sharma, (9463950619) Kothi No. 585, Phase-2, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Governance Reforms-I, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab Vidhan Sabha, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Governance Reforms-I, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv Pawan Kumar Sharma, Appellant.

Sh. Jagdish Singh, Superintendent –cum – PIO & Sh. Malkit Singh, Jr. Asstt. On behalf of the o/o Principal Secretary, Parliamentary Affairs Branch, Govt. of Punjab.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.07.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The Respondent PIO states that the information relating to point 1 and 3 has been provided to the Appellant and point no. 2 can be answered by the PIO o/o Punjab Vidhan Sabha.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 0456 OF 2020

- 4. In view of the aforementioned, the PIO o/o Punjab Vidhan Sabha is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 and he/she is directed to represent this case personally and file a reply relating to point no. 2 of the RTI application of the Appellant, before the next date of hearing.
- 5. The Respondent PIO (O/o Governance Reforms Department, Punjab) is also directed to represent this personally, on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

 Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent

 their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 557 OF 2020

Sh. Ashwani Kumar Prashar, # 809, Orvis Grand, Opp. Delhi World Public School, Dhakoli-160104 (SAS Nagar)

(9417408002)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Assistant Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Punjab, Sector-69, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Punjab, Sector-69, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Sh. Sitender Singh, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.07.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing and he was also absent on the last date of hearing i.e. 01.07.2020.
- 3. The PIO is absent. However, Sh. Sitender Singh, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents orally reiterates the earlier stand of his Assistant E.T.O. as stated in the previous date of hearing.
- 4. In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent PIO to file a written reply in response to the RTI application of the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0832 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, (8427460800) # 271, First Floor,

Sector 78, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Superintendent Education-2 Branch, Punjab Mini Secretariat-II, Sector – 9, CHANDIGARH.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Department of School Education, Punjab, Punjab Mini Secretariat-II, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.10.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.10.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing.
- 4. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 0832 OF 2020

- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to represent this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0835 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, # 271. First Floor.

(8427460800)

Sector 78, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Superintendent Education-2 Branch, Punjab Mini Secretariat-II, Sector – 9, CHANDIGARH.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Department of School Education, Punjab, Punjab Mini Secretariat-II, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 21.10.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.11.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing.
- 4. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

<u>APPEAL CASE NO. 0</u>835 OF 2020

- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to represent this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0968 OF 2020

Sh. Chamkaur Singh, S/o Sh. Gajjan Singh, # 397-C, Street No. 2, Guru Nanak Colony, Sangrur.

(9878612150)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School (Boys), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Sangrur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Chamkaur Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Rajan Bisht, Clerk along with Rajinder Kumar for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 27.12.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.02.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.03.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 4. The Respondents states that information sought by the Appellant relating to the third person and he did not give his consent to supply his personal information.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

<u>APPEAL CASE NO. 0</u>968 OF 2020

- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to represent this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1157 OF 2020

Smt. Santosh Kumari, H. No. 2650, Ward No.12, Opp Dussehra Ground, KHARAR (Punjab) (9914858159)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (SE), 2nd Floor, Distt. Administrative Building, Sector 76-A, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (SE), 2nd Floor, Distt. Administrative Building, Sector 76-A, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Rajiv Kumar, Superintendent –cum- PIO & Sh. Pradeep Bedi, Jr. Assistant For the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 23.10.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.01.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.03.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that she did not want to pursue the case and close the case.
- 4. The Respondents states that requisite information has been provided to her.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, no further actions is required in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
23.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1241 OF 2020

Ms. Mohinder Kaur, (9780007648) W/o Sh. Jaswinder Singh, R/o V.P.O. Bhari, Tehsil Khamano, District Fatehgarh Sahib-141411

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Directorate, Punjab Govt. Model Sr. Sec. School (Microsoft Building), Phase-3B1, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)-160056.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Directorate, Punjab Govt. Model Sr. Sec. School (Microsoft Building), Phase-3B1, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)-160056.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Husband of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 23.08.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.02.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.04.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1241 OF 2020

- 4. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to appear personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1417 OF 2020

Shri Balbir Singh (9876475235) S/o Shri Bant Singh, VPO Manakpur Sharif Tehsil Khera, District Mohali.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Punjab School Education Board, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Punjab School Education Board, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Balbir Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ajit Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 22.10.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.12.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.06.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.07.2020.
- The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is a third party information therefore cannot be provided to the Appellant.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1417 OF 2020

- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to appear personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh
23.07.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 2231 OF 2019

Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, (9855112226) # 213, Phase-3-A,

S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.06.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to her by the Respondent PIO till date.
- 3. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to represent this case personally and file a written reply in response to the orders of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005
- 5. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
23.07.2020
(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3694 OF 2019

Shri Malkit Singh, (9988810640) S/o Shri Jang Singh, Government Quarter No. 71, Block No. 3, Ghalauri Gate, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 1, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Malkit Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ashish, S.D.O. –cum- APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.06.2020.

- 2. The Respondent states that he has provided the complete information to the Appellant along with Demand draft of Rs. 2000/- as a compensation amount.
- 3. The Appellant confirmed the same and wants to close the case.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 23.07.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & Necessary Action: -

Sh. Puneet Bhasin,

PIO – cum- XEN/Executive Engineer,

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer,

Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 1,

Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4304 OF 2019

Sh. Jaswinder Singh Mavi, (9878411618) Kothi No. 1154, Sector-5-B, Eco City-1, New Chandigarh, District SAS Nagar-140901

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: -Sh. Jaswinder Singh Mavi, Appellant.

Ms. Renu Mehta, Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (EE), Punjab &

Ms. Saminder Kaur, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o Education-4 Branch.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant state that no information has been provided to him after the lapse of one year approx by the Respondents.
- 3. Ms. Saminder Kaur, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o Education-4 Branch verbally states that an enquiry is pending, therefore, information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him. She further states that information will be provided to the Appellant as and when the enquiry is completed.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 4304 OF 2019

4. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.07.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy forward to intimation and necessary action: -

Ms. Saminder Kaur, Superintendent – cum – PIO Education – 4 Branch, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Punjab

Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4659 OF 2019

Dr. Sandeep Kumar Gupta, (9992931181) House No. 1772, Sector-14, Hisar-125001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Dr. Sandeep Kumar Gupta, Appellant.

Sh. Vijay Kumar, Assistant Town Planner –cum – PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.
- The Respondent PIO states that after the completion of the enquiry the Appellant is asked to visit the office for inspection the record but he did not turn up.
- 4. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on 13.08.2020, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application dated 03.07.2019, on the spot, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. The Respondent PIO should be present and facilitate the same.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 4659 OF 2019

5. The case is adjourned to 10.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.07.2020